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DMC1_CAS_Z

DMC1_ODT_Z

DMC1_WE_Z

DMC1_A14

DMC1_A00

DMC1_A01

DMC1_A02

DMC1_A03

DMC1_A04

DMC1_A05

DMC1_A06

DMC1_A07

DMC1_A08

DMC1_A09

DMC1_A10

DMC1_A11

DMC1_A12

DMC1_A13

DMC1_BA2

DMC1_BA1

DMC1_BA0

DMC1_ODT

DMC1_RAS

DMC1_WE

DMC1_CAS

DMC1_CS0

DMC1_CKE_Z DMC1_CKE

DMC0_RESET_Z DMC1_RESET_Z

DMC0_A13_Z

DMC0_A12_Z

DMC0_A14_Z

DMC0_A13

DMC0_A12

DMC0_A14

0402
33
R54 R349

33
0402

DMC0_RESET DMC1_RESET

DMC1_A15_Z DMC1_A15DMC0_A15_Z DMC0_A15
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Non-Mux Ports

DAI1_PIN13

DAI1_PIN14

DAI1_PIN09

DAI1_PIN10

DAI1_PIN08

DAI1_PIN07

DAI1_PIN06

DAI1_PIN05

DAI1_PIN04

DAI1_PIN03

DAI1_PIN12

DAI1_PIN11

DAI1_PIN02

DAI1_PIN01

DAI1_PIN16

DAI1_PIN15

DAI1_PIN17

DAI1_PIN18

DAI1_PIN19

DAI1_PIN20

DAI0_PIN17

DAI0_PIN18

DAI0_PIN19

DAI0_PIN20

DAI0_PIN16

DAI0_PIN15

DAI0_PIN01

DAI0_PIN02

DAI0_PIN03

DAI0_PIN04

DAI0_PIN05

DAI0_PIN06

DAI0_PIN07

DAI0_PIN08

DAI0_PIN09

DAI0_PIN10

DAI0_PIN11

DAI0_PIN12

DAI0_PIN13

DAI0_PIN14

USB_CLKIN

USB1_VBUS

USB1_DM

USB1_DP

USB0_VBC

USB0_VBUS

USB0_ID

USB0_DM

USB0_DP

HADC0_VIN7

HADC0_VIN0

HADC0_VIN1

HADC0_VIN2

HADC0_VIN3

HADC0_VIN4

HADC0_VIN5

HADC0_VIN6

TWI1_SCL

TWI2_SDA

TWI1_SDA

TWI0_SCL

TWI0_SDA

JTG0_TRST

SYS_FAULT

JTG0_TDI

SYS_RESOUT

SYS_HWRST

TWI2_SCL

SYS_BMODE0

SYS_BMODE1

SYS_BMODE2

SYS_CLKIN0

SYS_CLKIN1

JTG0_TMS/SWDIO

JTG0_TCK/SWCLK

JTG0_TDO/SWO

R30
2.2K 2.2K

R31
2.2K
R32 R33

2.2K
R34
2.2K 2.2K

R35

3V

3V

3V 3V

R36
330.0

TP1 TP2

R37
10K

R38
10K

SYS_RESOUT

SYS_FAULT

DAI0_PIN14

DAI0_PIN13

DAI0_PIN12

DAI0_PIN11

DAI0_PIN10

DAI0_PIN09

DAI0_PIN08

DAI0_PIN07

DAI0_PIN06

DAI0_PIN05

DAI0_PIN04

DAI0_PIN03

DAI0_PIN02

DAI0_PIN01

DAI0_PIN15

DAI0_PIN16

DAI0_PIN20

DAI0_PIN19

DAI0_PIN18

DAI0_PIN17

DAI1_PIN20

DAI1_PIN19

DAI1_PIN18

DAI1_PIN17

DAI1_PIN15

DAI1_PIN16

DAI1_PIN01

DAI1_PIN02

DAI1_PIN11

DAI1_PIN12

DAI1_PIN03

DAI1_PIN04

DAI1_PIN05

DAI1_PIN06

DAI1_PIN07

DAI1_PIN08

DAI1_PIN10

DAI1_PIN09

DAI1_PIN14

DAI1_PIN13

HADC0_VIN6

HADC0_VIN5

HADC0_VIN4

HADC0_VIN3

HADC0_VIN2

HADC0_VIN1

HADC0_VIN0

PCIE0_RESREF

PCIE0_CLKM

PCIE0_CLKP

PCIE0_TXM

PCIE0_TXP

PCIE0_RXM

PCIE0_RXP

HADC0_VIN7

HADC0_VREFP

MLB0_DATP

MLB0_DATN

USB0_DP

USB0_DM

MLB0_CLKP

MLB0_CLKN

USB0_ID

USB0_VBUS

USB0_VBUS_FLAG

USB1_DP

USB1_DM

USB1_VBUS

USB_XTAL

USB_CLKIN

MLB0_SIGN

MLB0_SIGP

HADC0_VREFN

RTC0_XTALOUT

SYS_XTAL1

SYS_CLKIN1

SYS_CLKOUT

SYS_XTAL0

SYS_CLKIN0

SYS_BMODE2

SYS_BMODE1

SYS_BMODE0

TWI2_SCL

RTC0_XTALIN

SYS_HWRST

SYS_RESOUT

JTG0_TDI

JTG0_TDO

SYS_FAULT

JTG0_TRST

JTG0_TCK

JTG0_TMS

TWI0_SDA

TWI0_SCL

TWI1_SDA

TWI2_SDA

TWI1_SCL

SYS_FAULT

3V

0.01UF
C21

10UF
C22

HADC0_VREFPHADC0_VREFP

0402

0402 0402 0402 0402 0402 0402

0402

0402

0402

R365
200.0
0402

TP12 TP14

R42
10K
0402

0603

RED
LED1

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

W23

Y21

V23

W22

U19

U20

V21

U22

U21

T20

V22

W21

U23

T23

V20

Y23

Y22

AA23

AA22

W20

Y3

W3

V3

U4

AA3

AB1

AA6

AB6

AB7

AB5

Y5

AA5

AA4

Y4

AB3

Y6

W4

V4

AB4

AB2

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

AB12

AC16

AB16

AB9

AB8

AA8

AC8

AC9

Y9

AA9

Y7

AB18

AC18

AC11

AC10

AB17

AC17

AC12

Y13

AC2

AC3

AC6

AC7

AC5

AC4

AA7

Y12

AA12

AB13

AB14

V12

AA13

W12

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

P3

AA10

Y11

AA11

Y10

AB11

N1

P4

N2

M4

P1

P2

U2

N3

AC15

AB10

R4

R2

R3

V1

U1

H20

T1

R1

AB15

R1
0.0
0603

FAULT

EN

IC0

ID0

IA1

IB1

IC1

ID1

IA0

YC

SEL

YB

YA

IB0

YD

VCC

GND

U10

8

16

12

5

4

7

1

9

2

13

10

6

3

14

11

15

PI3B3257
TSSOP16

TWI_SCL

TWI_SDA

TWI0_SCL

TWI0_SDA

TWI1_SCL

TWI1_SDA

C47
0.1UF
0402

3V

R84
10.0K
0402

R85
10.0K
0402

PB_08/LP1_D1/PWM0_AL/TM0_TMR4/SMCO_D14

TWI Switch for A2B and ADAU1761

SEL = LOW: TWI0 Connected

SEL = HIGH: TWI1 Connected
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PA_13/ETH0_TXD3/SMC0_A13

PA_12/ETH0_TXD2/SMC0_A14

PA_11/ETH0_TXCLK/SMC0_A15

PA_10/ETH0_TXCTL_TXEN/SMC0_A22

PA_09/ETH0_RXD3/SMC0_A11

PA_08/ETH0_RXD2/SMC0_A12

PA_07/ETH0_RXCTL_CRS/SMC0_A16

PA_06/ETH0_RXCLK_REFCLK/SMC0_A17

PA_05/ETH0_RXD1/SMC0_A18

PA_04/ETH0_RXD0/SMC0_A19

PA_03/ETH0_MDIO/SMC0_A23

PA_02/ETH0_MDC/SMC0_A24

PA_01/ETH0_TXD1/SMC0_A20

PA_00/ETH0_TXD0/SMC0_A21

PA_14/ETH0_PTPPPS3/SINC0_D0/SMC0_A10

PA_15/ETH0_PTPPPS2/SINC0_D1/SMC0_A09

PB_12/LP1_D5/PWM0_DL/SMC0_D10/CNT0_UD

PB_13/LP1_D6/PWM0_CH/SMC0_D09

PB_08/LP1_D1/PWM0_AL/TM0_TMR4/SMC0_D14

PB_09/LP1_D2/CAN1_TX/SMC0_D13

PB_07/LP1_D0/PWM0_AH/TM0_TMR3/SMC0_D15

PB_06/MLB0_DAT/PWM0_BH/SMC0_A02/ETH0_PTPAUXIN3

PB_05/MLB0_SIG/PPI0_D13/SMC0_A01/ETH0_PTPAUXIN2

PB_04/MLB0_CLK/SINC0_D3/PPI0_D12/SMC0_ARDY/ETH0_PTPAUXIN1

PB_03/ETH0_PTPAUXIN0/UART1_RXb/PPI0_D17/SMC0_A03/TM0_ACI1

PB_02/ETH0_PTPCLKIN0/UART1_TXb/PPI0_D16/SMC0_A04

PB_11/LP1_D4/PWM0_DH/SMC0_D11/CNT0_ZM

PB_10/LP1_D3/TM0_TMR2/CAN1_RX/SMC0_D12/TM0_ACI4

PB_01/ETH0_PTPPPS0/SINC0_CLK0/PPI0_D15/SMC0_A07/TM0_ACLK4

PB_00/ETH0_PTPPPS1/SINC0_D2/PPI0_D14/SMC0_A08/TM0_ACLK3

PB_15/LP1_ACK/PWM0_TRIP0b/TM0_TMR1/SMC0_AWEb

PB_14/LP1_D7/TM0_TMR5/PWM0_CL/SMC0_D08/CNT0_DG

PD_12/UART2_TXb/PPI0_D19/SMC0_A06

PD_13/UART2_RXb/PPI0_D18/SMC0_A05/TM0_ACI2

PD_08/LP0_D6/PWM1_CL/TRACE0_D06/TM0_ACLK1

PD_09/LP0_D7/PWM1_DH/TRACE0_D07/TM0_ACLK2

PD_07/LP0_D5/PWM1_CH/TRACE0_D05

PD_06/LP0_D4/PWM1_BL/TRACE0_D04

PD_05/LP0_D3/PWM1_BH/TRACE0_D03

PD_04/LP0_D2/PWM1_AL/TRACE0_D02

PD_03/LP0_D1/PWM1_AH/TRACE0_D01

PD_02/LP0_D0/PWM1_TRIP0b/TRACE0_D00

PD_11/LP0_ACK/PWM1_SYNC

PD_10/LP0_CLK/PWM1_DL/TRACE0_CLK

PD_01/SPI0_SEL2b/ACM0_A4/SMC0_AOEb/SPI0_SSb

PD_00/UART0_CTSb/PPI0_D23/ACM0_A3/SMC0_D07

PD_15/PPI0_D10/PWM2_CH/SMC0_D05

PD_14/PPI0_D11/PWM2_TRIP0b/MLB0_CLKOUT/SMC0_D06

PC_14/UART0_RXb/ACM0_A1/TM0_ACI0

PC_15/UART0_RTSb/PPI0_FS3/ACM0_A2/SMC0_AMS0b

PC_00/LP1_CLK/PWM0_BL/SPI0_SEL4b/SMC0_AREb

PC_01/SPI2_CLK

PC_10/SPI0_MISO

PC_11/SPI0_MOSI/TM0_CLK

PC_02/SPI2_MISO

PC_03/SPI2_MOSI

PC_04/SPI2_D2

PC_05/SPI2_D3

PC_06/SPI2_SEL1b/SPI2_SSb

PC_07/CAN0_RX/SPI0_SEL1b/SMC0_AMS2b/TM0_ACI3

PC_09/SPI0_CLK

PC_08/CAN0_TX/SMC0_AMS3b

PC_13/UART0_TXb/SPI1_SEL1b/ACM0_A0

PC_12/SPI0_SEL3b/SPI0_RDY/ACM0_T0/SMC0_A25 PC_12/SPI0_SEL3b/SPI0_RDY/ACM0_T0/SMC0_A25

PC_13/UART0_TXb/SPI1_SEL1b/ACM0_A0

PC_08/CAN0_TX/SMC0_AMS3b

PC_09/SPI0_CLK

PC_07/CAN0_RX/SPI0_SEL1b/SMC0_AMS2b/TM0_ACI3

PC_06/SPI2_SEL1b/SPI2_SSb

PC_05/SPI2_D3

PC_04/SPI2_D2

PC_03/SPI2_MOSI

PC_02/SPI2_MISO

PC_11/SPI0_MOSI/TM0_CLK

PC_10/SPI0_MISO

PC_00/LP1_CLK/PWM0_BL/SPI0_SEL4b/SMC0_AREb

PC_15/UART0_RTSb/PPI0_FS3/ACM0_A2/SMC0_AMS0b

PC_14/UART0_RXb/ACM0_A1/TM0_ACI0

PD_14/PPI0_D11/PWM2_TRIP0b/MLB0_CLKOUT/SMC0_D06

PD_15/PPI0_D10/PWM2_CH/SMC0_D05

PD_00/UART0_CTSb/PPI0_D23/ACM0_A3/SMC0_D07

PD_01/SPI0_SEL2b/ACM0_A4/SMC0_AOEb/SPI0_SSb

PD_02/LP0_D0/PWM1_TRIP0b/TRACE0_D00

PD_03/LP0_D1/PWM1_AH/TRACE0_D01

PD_04/LP0_D2/PWM1_AL/TRACE0_D02

PD_05/LP0_D3/PWM1_BH/TRACE0_D03

PD_06/LP0_D4/PWM1_BL/TRACE0_D04

PD_07/LP0_D5/PWM1_CH/TRACE0_D05

PD_13/UART2_RXb/PPI0_D18/SMC0_A05/TM0_ACI2

PD_12/UART2_TXb/PPI0_D19/SMC0_A06

PB_00/ETH0_PTPPPS1/SINC0_D2/PPI0_D14/SMC0_A08/TM0_ACLK3

PB_01/ETH0_PTPPPS0/SINC0_CLK0/PPI0_D15/SMC0_A07/TM0_ACLK4

PB_10/LP1_D3/TM0_TMR2/CAN1_RX/SMC0_D12/TM0_ACI4

PB_02/ETH0_PTPCLKIN0/UART1_TXb/PPI0_D16/SMC0_A04

PB_03/ETH0_PTPAUXIN0/UART1_RXb/PPI0_D17/SMC0_A03/TM0_ACI1

PB_04/MLB0_CLK/SINC0_D3/PPI0_D12/SMC0_ARDY/ETH0_PTPAUXIN1

PB_05/MLB0_SIG/PPI0_D13/SMC0_A01/ETH0_PTPAUXIN2

PB_09/LP1_D2/CAN1_TX/SMC0_D13

PA_00/ETH0_TXD0/SMC0_A21

PA_01/ETH0_TXD1/SMC0_A20

PA_02/ETH0_MDC/SMC0_A24

PA_03/ETH0_MDIO/SMC0_A23

PA_04/ETH0_RXD0/SMC0_A19

PA_05/ETH0_RXD1/SMC0_A18

PA_06/ETH0_RXCLK_REFCLK/SMC0_A17

PA_07/ETH0_RXCTL_CRS/SMC0_A16

PA_08/ETH0_RXD2/SMC0_A12

PA_09/ETH0_RXD3/SMC0_A11

PA_10/ETH0_TXCTL_TXEN/SMC0_A22

PA_11/ETH0_TXCLK/SMC0_A15

PA_12/ETH0_TXD2/SMC0_A14

PA_13/ETH0_TXD3/SMC0_A13

PE_13/SPI1_CLK/PPI0_D20/SMC0_AMS1b

PE_12/PPI0_D00/SPI1_SEL4b/SPI2_RDY/SMC0_D00

PE_11/PPI0_D01/SPI1_SEL3b/UART2_CTSb/SMC0_D01/SPI1_SSb

PE_10/PPI0_D02/PWM2_DL/UART2_RTSb/SMC0_D02

PE_09/PPI0_D03/PWM0_SYNC/TM0_TMR0/SMC0_D03

PE_08/PPI0_D04/SPI1_SEL5b/SPI1_RDY/C2_FLG3

PE_07/PPI0_D05/SPI1_SEL2b/C1_FLG3

PE_06/PPI0_D06/SPI2_SEL5b/C2_FLG2

PE_05/PPI0_D07/PWM2_SYNC/SPI2_SEL4b/C1_FLG2

PE_04/PPI0_D08/PWM2_DH/SPI2_SEL3b/C2_FLG1

PE_03/PPI0_CLK/SPI0_SEL7b/SPI2_SEL2b/C1_FLG1

PE_02/PPI0_FS1/SPI0_SEL6b/UART1_RTSb/C2_FLG0

PE_01/PPI0_FS2/SPI0_SEL5b/UART1_CTSb/C1_FLG0

PE_00/PPI0_D09/PWM2_CL/SMC0_D04

PE_14/SPI1_MISO/PPI0_D21/SMC0_ABE0b

PE_15/SPI1_MOSI/PPI0_D22/SMC0_ABE1b

PF_12/MSI0_CDb

PF_13/ETH1_CRS/TRACE0_D08/TRACE0_D00/MSI0_INTb

PF_08/MSI0_D6/PWM2_BL

PF_09/MSI0_D7/PWM2_BH

PF_07/MSI0_D5/PWM2_AH

PF_06/MSI0_D4/PWM2_AL

PF_05/MSI0_D3/HADC_MUX0

PF_04/MSI0_D2/HADC_MUX1

PF_03/MSI0_D1/HADC_MUX2

PF_02/MSI0_D0/HADC_EOC_DOUT

PF_11/MSI0_CLK

PF_10/MSI0_CMD

PF_01/TM0_TMR7/SPI1_SEL7b

PF_00/TM0_TMR6/SPI1_SEL6b

PF_15/ETH1_MDIO/TRACE0_D10/TRACE0_D02

PF_14/ETH1_MDC/TRACE0_D09/TRACE0_D01

PG_00/ETH1_REFCLK/TRACE0_CLK

PG_01/ETH1_TXEN/TRACE0_D11/TRACE0_D03

PG_02/ETH1_TXD0/TRACE0_D12/TRACE0_D04

PG_03/ETH1_TXD1/TRACE0_D13/TRACE0_D05

PG_04/ETH1_RXD0/TRACE0_D14/TRACE0_D06

PG_05/ETH1_RXD1/TRACE0_D15/TRACE0_D07

PG_02/ETH1_TXD0/TRACE0_D12/TRACE0_D04

PG_01/ETH1_TXEN/TRACE0_D11/TRACE0_D03

PG_00/ETH1_REFCLK/TRACE0_CLK

PF_00/TM0_TMR6/SPI1_SEL6b

PF_01/TM0_TMR7/SPI1_SEL7b

PF_10/MSI0_CMD

PF_11/MSI0_CLK

PF_02/MSI0_D0/HADC_EOC_DOUT

PF_03/MSI0_D1/HADC_MUX2

PF_04/MSI0_D2/HADC_MUX1

PF_05/MSI0_D3/HADC_MUX0

PF_06/MSI0_D4/PWM2_AL

PF_09/MSI0_D7/PWM2_BH

PF_13/ETH1_CRS/TRACE0_D08/TRACE0_D00/MSI0_INTb

PF_12/MSI0_CDb

PE_15/SPI1_MOSI/PPI0_D22/SMC0_ABE1b

PE_14/SPI1_MISO/PPI0_D21/SMC0_ABE0b

PE_00/PPI0_D09/PWM2_CL/SMC0_D04

PE_01/PPI0_FS2/SPI0_SEL5b/UART1_CTSb/SHARC1_FLG0

PE_02/PPI0_FS1/SPI0_SEL6b/UART1_RTSb/SHARC2_FLG0

PE_03/PPI0_CLK/SPI0_SEL7b/SPI2_SEL2b/SHARC1_FLG1

PE_04/PPI0_D08/PWM2_DH/SPI2_SEL3b/SHARC2_FLG1

PE_05/PPI0_D07/PWM2_SYNC/SPI2_SEL4b/SHARC1_FLG2

PE_06/PPI0_D06/SPI2_SEL5b/SHARC2_FLG2

PE_07/PPI0_D05/SPI1_SEL2b/SHARC1_FLG3

PE_08/PPI0_D04/SPI1_SEL5b/SPI1_RDY/SHARC2_FLG3

PE_09/PPI0_D03/PWM0_SYNC/TM0_TMR0/SMC0_D03

PE_10/PPI0_D02/PWM2_DL/UART2_RTSb/SMC0_D02

PE_11/PPI0_D01/SPI1_SEL3b/UART2_CTSb/SMC0_D01/SPI1_SSb

PE_12/PPI0_D00/SPI1_SEL4b/SPI2_RDY/SMC0_D00

PE_13/SPI1_CLK/PPI0_D20/SMC0_AMS1b

R377 33
0402

R378 33
0402 PC_01/SPI2_CLK
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AA17
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V2
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U1
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J4
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N4
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L4
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E20
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U1

R21
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J21
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M22
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P19

K21
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M21

N21
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L21
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R23
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N20
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G23

G22

H23

L20

G20

H22

F20

J23

M19

L22

K23

M20
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G21

ETH0_MD_INTPF_06/MSI0_D4/PWM2_AL

PB_11/LP1_D4/PWM0_DH/SMC0_D11/CNT0_ZM

PB_12/LP1_D5/SMC0_D10/CNT0_UD

PB_13/LP1_D6/PWM0_DL/SMC0_D09
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2.1

3.3V

TWI Address 110100yx
x for bit 0 is the R/W bit.  Read - 1, Write - 0
y for bit 1 is the M/S bit.  Master - 0, Slave - 1
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